Public Document Pack

Agenda for consultative meeting of the Audit
and Governance Committee
Wednesday, 16th March, 2022, 2.30 pm Il |

District Council

East Devon District Council

Members of Audit and Governance Committee

Councillors S Hawkins (Chair), M Armstrong, D Barrow, B'aCKEOV‘é” HSUSZ
. oraer Roa

F (_Zayglll, S Gazzard, P Hayward, N Hoc_)kway Heathpark Industrial Estate

(Vice-Chair), J Kemp, G Pook and P Twiss Honiton

EX14 1EJ

Venue: Online via the Zoom app. DX 48808 HONITON
Tel: 01404 515616

Contact: Amanda Coombes 01395 517543; email www.eastdevon.gov.uk

acoombes@eastdevon.gov.uk

(or group number 01395 517546)
Tuesday, 8 March 2022

Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only.

Please do not attend Blackdown House.
Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings

This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s
website and will be streamed live to the Council’'s Youtube Channel at
https://mww.yo utube .com/channel/lUCmNHQruge3LV 4hcgRnbwBw

Public speakers are now required to register to speak — for more information please use
the following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-
meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-conte nt

Between 8™ December 2021 to 11" May 2022, the Council has delegated much of the
decision making to officers. Any officer decisions arising from recommendations from this
consultative meeting will be published on the webpage for this meeting in due course. All
meetings held can be found via the Browse Meetings webpage.

1 Public speaking
Information on public speaking is available online

2 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 10)
Minutes for 18 November 2021 and 20 January 2022

3 Apologies

4 Declarations on interest

Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making
declarations of interest

5 Matters of urgency

Mark Wiliams, Chief Executive

page 1


http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/

Information on matters of urgency is available online

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)

To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt
with in this way.

Matters for Decision

7 Internal Audit Plan Progress (2021/22) - SWAP (Pages 11 - 27)
8 Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2022/23 - SWAP (Pages 28 - 45)
9 Audit Findings Report - Grant Thornton (Pages 46 - 81)

10 Approval of 2020/21 Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation
(Pages 82 - 88)

11 Full Risk Review November - December 2021 (Pages 89 - 91)

12 Statement of Accounts 2021/22 - Review of Accounting Policies (Pages 92
- 94)

13 RIPA update

At the meeting of 18 January 2018, Members agreed to receive an update on
RIPA activity throughout the year (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act). The
RIPA Senior Responsible Officer advised that there had been no requests for
RIPA authorisation since the last committee.

14 Audit and Governance Forward Plan (Pages 95 - 96)

Decision making and equalities

Fora copy ofthis agendain large print, please contactthe Democratic
Services Teamon 01395517546

page 2


https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/

Agenda Item 2
EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Online
via the Zoom app. on 20 January 2022

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 4.00 pm

27  Public speaking
There were no members of the public registered to speak.
28  Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 18 November 2021 were
recommended to be brought back to the next committee meeting in order to include an
inclusion to Minute 22 Councillor DBS Checks.

Clir Paul Millar asked for the additional recommendation put forward by Clir Phil Twiss, to
be recorded in the minutes of 18 November 2021. The recommendation at the time had
been voted against so therefore had not been recorded in the minutes.

29  Declarations on interest
None
30  Matters of urgency
None
31  Confidentiallexempt item(s)
There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt with in this way.
32 External Audit Appointment from 2023/24

The Strategic Lead Finance presented his report that set out proposals for appointing the
external auditor to the Council for the accounts for the five-year period from 2023/24 and
to seek authority for the Strategic Lead Finance to optin to the national scheme for
auditor appointments on behalf of the Council.

RECOMMENDED to Council to;

1. Accept Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt into the sector-led option for
the appointment of external auditors to principal local government and police bodies for
five financial years from 1 April 2023, and

2. Authorise the Strategic Lead Finance to opt in to the national scheme for auditor
appointments for the provision of external audit services starting with the audit of the
2023/24 accounts.

page 3



33

34

35

Audit and Governance Committee 20 January 2022
External Audit Progress report - Grant Thornton

Beth Garner from Grant Thornton provided an update on the progress in delivering their
responsibilities as the council's external auditors.

Having received the report and noted the contents, members;
RECOMMENDED:

To note the External Audit Progress report.
Internal Audit Plan Progress 2021/22 - SWAP

Adam Williams from SWAP provided an update on the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan as at
January 2022. He mentioned he would be seeking feedback from the Committee on any
areas of governance and risk that members felt should be covered for future audits in the
2022/23 Audit Plan.

Having received the report and noted the contents, members;

RECOMMENDED:

To note the progress made in delivery of the 2021/22 internal audit plan and

findings reported, and additionally to move Grant checking audits to a priority due their
nature and importance as from the 2022/23 Audit Plan.

SWAP audit of Integrated Asset Management Contract update

Joanne Garfoot Acting Service Lead Housing updated members on work undertaken
following the findings and recommendations contained within the SWAP Audit report of
July 2020 and offer assurance that the amber concerns raised had been dealt with in a
timely manner.

The Integrated Asset Management Contract was the delivery mechanism for all the HRA
repairs, maintenance and void processes and was managed by our procured contractor
lan Williams. The contract was currently in its 3rd year of operation and the partnership
was maturing well. The working relationship between lan Williams and EDDC was strong
and able to withstand considerable challenge when required to ensure delivery targets
are met.

In response to a question as to whether the contract been seen by the Committee, it was
reported that it had not although there had been input from tenants and the Housing
Review Board.

In response to a question as to whether lan Williams was a good contractor the Strategic
Lead Finance replied that in terms of risk there was nothing of concern but this was
under constant review.

Further discussion included the following;

e Tenants were fed up having to ch
[...]
Accounting Polices Approval

¢ Risk Management review — full year review

¢ Review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance

e Strata Annual Internal Audit report

¢ RIPA update

Attendance List
Councillors present:

D Barrow

S Gazzard

N Hookway (Vice-Chair)
J Kemp

P Twiss

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
P Arnott

M Chapman

D Ledger

P Millar

Officers in attendance:

Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer

Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance

Jo Garfoot, Acting Housing Service Lead

Beth AC Garner, Grant Thornton

Amy Gilbert-Jeans, Service Lead Housing

John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment

Jackson Murray, Grant Thornton
page 6



Audit and Governance Committee 20 January 2022

John Symes, Finance Manager
Mark Williams, Chief Executive
Adam Williams, SWAP

Councillor apologies:
S Hawkins

P Hayward

G Pook

Chair Date:

page 7



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Online
via the Zoom app. on 18 November 2021

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 3.45 pm

17

18

19

20

21

22

Public speaking
There were no members of the public registered to speak.
Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 23 September 2021 were
recommended for approval.

Declarations on interest
None

Matters of urgency

None

Confidential/lexempt item(s)
None

Councillor DBS checks

The Strategic Lead Governance & Licensing asked members to consider the Council’s
position in relation to DBS checks and associated risks.

During the debate discussions included the following:

e Consideration to including enhanced DBS checks to protect the most vulnerable in
the community

e There was an assumption that councillors already had DBS checks, it gives
residents confidence that the council was doing the right thing. It was only a
matter of time before this would become legislation anyway

e DBS che
[...]
 External Audit Progress report.
Risk Review Summer 2021 - Part 2

Risk information for the 2021/22 financial year was supplied to allow the Committee to
monitor the risk status of Strategic and Operational Risks. This followed the full review of
risks by responsible officers during May/June 2021.

Having received the report and noted the contents, members;
RECOMMENDED:

To note the current status of risks following the full risk review undertaken in May/June
2021.

Referral from Cabinet - Seaton Jurassic

Alastair Woodland from SWAP explained that an audit report could be undertaken early
next year concerning value for money on the Jurassic Centre; to include lessons learnt,
what was done and what improvements could be done in the future.

From the Chair it was recommended that SWAP be asked to add this matter to their
2022/23 audit plan and ask Scrutiny Committee to look into this matter under their own
terms of reference.

Audit and Governance Forward Plan

page 9



Chair

Audit and Governance Committee 18 November 2021
Members noted the contents of the Committee Forward Plan for 2021/22.
ltems to be considered at the January committee included:

e Internal Audit Activity — Quarter 3 2021/22

Audit Findings Report

Audit Committee Progress update

Risk Management review — half year review

Review of the Anti-Fraud Theft and Corruption Policy, Anti-Bribery Policy and
Whistleblowing Policy

e Review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance

e Strata Annual Internal Audit report

e RIPA update and policy review

e Update report from Service Lead Housing on SWAP Limited Assurance report

Attendance List
Councillors present:

S Hawkins (Chair)

D Barrow

S Gazzard

P Hayward

N Hookway (Vice-Chair)
P Twiss

Councillor apologies:
J Kemp
G Pook

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
P Arnott

C Brown

S Jackson

P Millar

A Moulding

Officers in attendance:

Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer

Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance

Beth AC Garner, Grant Thornton

John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment

Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead Governance and Licensing (and Monitoring
Officer)

Jackson Murray, Grant Thornton

John Symes, Finance Manager

Alastair Woodland, SWAP



Agenda ltem 7

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee

Date of Meeting 16 March 2022

Document classification: Part A Public Document — ;
District Council
Exemption applied: None

Review date for release N/A

Internal Audit Plan Progress March 2022 (2021/22)

Report summary:

This report is to provide an update on the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan as at 3 March 2022.

Recommendation:

Members are asked to note progress made in delivery of the 2021/22 internal audit plan and
findings Reported.

Reason for recommendation:

The Committee are required to review the progress of the audit plan.

Officer: Alastair Woodland, Assistant Director, SWAP.

Portfolio(s) (check which apply):

O Climate Action

[0 Coast, Country and Environment

[0 Corporate Services and COVID-19 Response and Recovery
[0 Democracy and Transparency

0 Economy and Assets

Finance

O Policy Co-ordination and Regional Engagement
O Strategic Planning
[0 Sustainable Homes and Communities

Financial implications:
There are no direct financial implications identified.
Legal implications:

The legal framework is reflected in the report. While there are no direct legal implications arising,
ensuring Key Actions are carried out will reduce risk to the Council which in turn will reduce the
chance of failures or challenges occurring.

Equalities impact Low Impact

page 11

Unrestricted



Climate change Low Impact
Risk: Low Risk;
Links to background information Internal Audit Plan 2021/22

Internal Audit Plan Progress Update September 2021

Internal Audit Plan Progress Update January 2022

Link to Council Plan:

Priorities (check which apply)

O Better homes and communities for alll
[J A greener East Devon
A resilient economy

page 12

Unrestricted


https:/
[...]
ons are carried out will reduce risk to the Council which in turn will reduce the
chance of failures or challenges occurring.

Equalities impact Low Impact

Climate change Low Impact

Risk: Low Risk;

Links to background information N/A
Link to Council Plan:

Priorities (check which apply)

O Better homes and communities for all
L1 A greener East Devon
A resilient economy

page 29

Unrestricted


https://eastdevon.gov.uk/new-council-plan/index.htm

SWAP

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES
Assuring — Improving — Protecting

East Devon District Council

Proposed 2022-23 Internal Audit Plan
and Internal Audit Charter

LA

Internal Audit = Risk = Special Investigations = Consultancy \

Unrestricted



1< abed

The Internal Audit Plan: Summary

The internal audit plan represents a
summary of the proposed audit
coverage that the internal audit team
will deliver throughout the 2022/23
financial year.

Delivery of an internal audit
programme of work that provides
sufficient and appropriate coverage,
will enable us to provide a
well-informed and comprehensive

Introduction and Objective of the Internal Audit Plan

Internal audit provides an independent and objective opinion on the Authority’s risk management, governance, and
control environment by evaluating its effectiveness.

Prior to the start of each financial year, SWAP, in conjunction with senior management, put together a proposed
plan of audit work. The objective of our planning process and subsequent plan is to put us in a position to provide
a well-informed and comprehensive annual audit opinion, based on sufficient and appropriate coverage of key
business objectives, associated risks, and risk management processes.

The outcomes of each of the audits in our planned programme of work, will provide senior management and
Members with assurance that the current risks faced by the Authority in these areas are adequately controlled and
managed.

It should be noted that internal audit is only one source of assurance, and the outcom
[...]
bility for any loss
E Jackson.Murray@uk.gt.com D. Fees 31 occasioned to any third party acting, or
E. Audit Opinion 32 refraining from acting on the basis of the

content of this report, as this report was
Beth Garner not prepared for, nor intended for, any

Viemeger other purpose.
T 0117 305 7726
E Beth.AC.Garner@uk.gt.com

This Audit Findings presents the observations arising from the audit that are significant to the =~ GrantThornton UKLLP is a limited liability
Rhea Morang responsibility of those charged with governance to oversee the financial reporting process, as partnership registered in England and Wales:

. . o . No.OC307742. Registered office: 30 Finsb
required by International Standard on Auditing (UK) 260. Its contents have been discussed ° iV nebury

In—Chqrge Accountant A Square, London, EC2A 1AG. A list of members is
with management.

available from our registered office. Grant
T 0117 305 7880 Jack M Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated
€ Rreo i Morang@ukgtoon ackson Murray o o L
For Grant Thornton UK LLP

Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the
member firms are not a worldwide partnership.
Services are delivered by the member firms.
GTIL and its member firms are not agents of,
and do not obligate, one another and are not
liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

Date : March 2022

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP.



g abed

1. Headlines

This table summarises the
key findings and other
matters arising from the
statutory audit of East Devon
district Council (‘the
Council’) and the
preparation of the Council's
financial statements for the
year ended 31 March 2021 for
those charged with
governance.

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Commercial in confidence

Financial Statements

Under International Standards of Audit (UK] (ISAs)
and the National Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit
Practice ('the Code'), we are required to report

whether, in our opinion:

* the Council's financial statements give a true
and fair view of the financial position
[...]
 under the Act; and

* to certify the closure of the audit.

We have not exercised any of our additional statutory powers or duties.

We expect to certify the completion of the audit upon the completion of our work on the Council's VFM arrangements, which
will be reported in our Annual Auditor’s report in June 2022, and the completion of our work in respect of Whole of
Government Accounts (WGA). At the time of writing, the auditor guidance for 2020/21 WGA has yet to have been issued and
management have yet to receive the nationally produced data collection tool.

Significant Matters

We did not encounter any significant difficulties or identify any significant matters arising during our audit.

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP.



Commercial in confidence

2. Financial Statements

Overview of the scope of our audit Audit approach

This Audit Findings Report presents the observations arising Our audit approach was based on a thorough We have substantially completed our audit of your financial
from the audit that are significant to the responsibility of understanding of the Council's business and is risk based, statements and subject to outstanding queries being

those charged with governance to oversee the financial and in particular included: resolved, we anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion
reporting process, as required by International Standard on following the Audit & Governance Committee meeting on 15

Auditing (UK) 260 and the Code of Audit Practice (‘the * an evaluation of the Council's internal controls

- t including its T sust d controls: and March 2022 as detailed in Appendix E. These outstanding
Code’]. Its contents have been discussed with management. environment, including Its Il systems and controfs; an

items are listed on page 3.
* substantive testing on significant transactions and
material account balances, including the procedures
outlined in this report in relation to the key audit risks. We would like to take this opportunity to record o
[...]
 UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk



Agenda ltem 10

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee

Date of Meeting 16 March 2022

Document classification: Part A Public Document — .
District Council
Exemption applied: None

Review date for release N/A

Statement of Accounts 2020/21 including Annual Governance Statement
Report summary:

The Council’'s Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 has now been audited and is available to the
Audit & Governance Committee for approval.

A report is contained on the Agenda from the Council's external auditors Grant Thornton detailing
the work carried out and audit conclusion.

Members are asked to note the letter of representation to Grant Thornton in respect of the
financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021.

Is the proposed decision in accordance with:
Budget Yes X No L]

Policy Framework Yes X No [
Recommendation:

To adopt the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts and delegated authority is given to the Chair
of Audit & Governance and the Strategic Lead Finance to sign when all matters concluded.

That the letter of representation be approved and signed by the Chair of Audit &
Governance and the Strategic Lead Finance.

Reason for recommendation:

There is a legal requirement for the Council to approve the Council's Statement of Accounts, the
Council has delegated this function to the Audit & Governance Committee.

Officer. John Symes, Finance Manager, jsymes@eastdevon.gov.uk, 01395517413

Portfolio(s) (check which apply):

[1 Climate Action and Emergency Response

[1 Coast, Country and Environment

[ Council and Corporate Co-ordination

[1 Democ
[...]
 be considered when
preparing financial statements.

xxiii.  We have disclosed to you the identity of the Council's related parties and all the related
party relationships and transactions of which we are aware.

xxiv.  We have disclosed to you all known actual or possible litigation and claims whose effects
should be considered when preparing the financial statements.

Annual Governance Statement

xxv.  We are satisfied that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) fairly reflects the
Council's risk assurance and governance framework and we confirm that we are not
aware of any significant risks that are not disclosed within the AGS.

page 87



Narrative Report

xxvi.  The disclosures within the Narrative Report fairly reflect our understanding of the

Council's financial and operating performance over the period covered by the Council’s
financial statements.

Approval

The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Council’'s Audit & Governance
Committee at its meeting on 16 March 2022.

Yours faithfully

Signed:

Name Sam Hawkins

Position Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee
Date ____March 2022

Signed:

Name Simon Davey

Position Strategic Lead Finance (CFO/S151)

Date _____March 2022

Signed on behalf of the Council

page 88



Agenda ltem 11

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee

Date of Meeting 16 March 2022

Document classification: Part A Public Document — .
District Council
Exemption applied: None

Review date for release N/A

Full risk review November / December 2021
Report summary:

Risk information for the 2021-22 financial year is supplied to allow the Audit and Governance
Committee to monitor the risk status of Strategic and Operational Risks. This follows the full
review of risks by responsible officers during November / December 2021.

Is the proposed decision in accordance with:
Budget Yes XI No L]

Policy Framework Yes X No [
Recommendation:

That the Audit and Governance Committee considers the current status of risks 
[...]
nce/160322bpauditgovernancestrategicriskDec21.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/auditgovernance/160322bpauditgovernancestrategicriskDec21.pdf
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/auditgovernance/250615riskexplanationsdefinitions.pdf

Agenda ltem 12

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee

Date of Meeting 16 March 2022

Document classification: Part A Public Document — .
District Council
Exemption applied: None

Review date for release N/A

Statement of Accounts 2021/22 — Review of Accounting Policies
Report summary:

It is good practice for the Audit and Governance Committee to approve the Accounting Policies to
be adopted in advance of the preparation of the Accounts. At this stage there are no changes for
2021/22 identified.

Is the proposed decision in accordance with:
Budget Yes XI No L]

Policy Framework Yes X No [
Recommendation:

To approve the Accounting Policies for the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts.

Reason for recommendation:

Members of the Audit and Governance Committee have responsibility for the approval of the
Annual Statement of Accounts.

Officer: John Symes, Finance Manager, j[symes@eastdevon.gov.uk, 01395517413

Portfolio(s) (check which apply):

[1 Climate Action and Emergency Response

[1 Coast, Country and Environment

(] Council and Corporate Co-ordination

[] Democracy, Transparency and Communications
0 Economy and Assets

Finance

[ Strategic Planning

O Sustainable Homes and Communities

O Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture

Equalities impact Low Impact

Climate change Low Impact

Risk: Low Risk;

Links to background information EDDC Accounting Policies

Link to Council Plan

Priorities (check which apply)

page 92


mailto:jsymes@eastdevon.gov.uk
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/auditgovernance/020322bpauditgovernanceEDDC%20Accounting%20Policies%202021-22.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/

Better homes and communities for all
A greener East Devon
A resilient economy

Reportin full

1.
11

1.2

13

14

15

1.6

1.7

1.8

Background
[...]
nk within the report and do not
depart from the provisions of the 2021/22 Code.

Future Key Accounting Changes

The Leasing Standard IFRS16 which was due to be adopted on 15t April 2020 by Local
Government has been delayed to the 2022/23 financial year, this will bring leased assets
onto the balance sheet where the lease period exceeds one year. The authority is already
following guidance in its preparation to moving to the new requirements.

page 93



Financial implications:

The policies set out for approval underpin the Council’s reporting on its financial performance and
position. There is little discretion to depart from the policies set down by the Code.

Legal implications:

The legal positionis detailed in the report and no further comment is required.

page 94



Audit and Governance Committee

16 March 2022

Agenda Iltem 14

Audit and Governance Committee
Forward Plan 2022/23

Date of Report Lead Officer
Committee
28 July 2022 e Statement of Accounts 2020/21 Strategic Lead

e Auditor's Annual Report
e External Audit Plan 2021/22
e Annual audit letter

e Risk Management Review

e Strata Annual Internal Audit report

e S106 and CIL update

¢ Review of the Local Code of Corporate
Governance

¢ RIPA update and policy review

Finance

Grant Thornton

Grant Thornton
Grant Thornton

Management
Information Officer

DAP

Service Lead
Planning

Strategic Lead
Governance &
Licensing

22 September
2022

e Audit Committee Update
e RIPA update

e Internal Audit Activity — Quarter 2 2021/22

Partnership Register

Grant Thornton
Strategic Lead
Governance &
Licensing

SWAP

Management
Information
Officer

page 95




17 November 2022

Audit Findings Report
Auditor's Annual Report

Statement of Accounts including Governance
Statement 2020/21

Grant Thornton

Grant Thornton

Strategic Lead
Finance

e RIPA update Strategic Lead
Governance &
Licensing
19 Janury 2023 e Internal Audit Activity — Quarter 3 2021/22 SWAP
e Audit Committee update Grant Thornton
e Risk Management review — half year review Management

Review of the Anti-Fraud Theft and Corruption
Policy, Anti-Bribery Policy and Whistleblowing
Policy

Review of the Local Code of Corporate
Governance

Strata Annual Internal Audit report

RIPA update

Information Officer
Strategic Lead —
Governance &
Licensing
Strategic Lead —
Governance &
Licensing

DAP

Strategic Lead
Governance &

Licensing
16 March 2023 e Annual Audit Plan 2022/23 and Review of SWAP
Internal Audit Charter
e Internal Audit Plan Progress SWAP

External Audit Plan
Audit Committee update
Accounting Policies Approval

RIPA update

Grant Thornton
Grant Thornton
Financial Services
Manager
Strategic Lead
Governance &
Licensing

page 96




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes , 18/11/2021 Audit and Governance Committee

	7 Internal Audit Plan Progress (2021/22) - SWAP
	SWAP EDDC 2021-22 Audit Plan Progress Report

	8 Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2022/23 - SWAP
	Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2022-23

	9 Audit Findings Report - Grant Thornton
	10 Approval of 2020/21 Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation
	East Devon Letter of representation 2020-2021 (Appendix 2)

	11 Full Risk Review November - December 2021
	12 Statement of Accounts 2021/22 - Review of Accounting Policies
	14 Audit and Governance Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Online 

via the Zoom app. on 16 March 2022 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 3.15 pm 
 

 
39    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
40    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 18 November 2021 and 20 
January 2022 were recommended for approval. 

 
41    Declarations on interest  

 

None given. 

 
42    Matters of urgency  

 

None 
 

43    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None 
 

44    Internal Audit Plan Progress (2021/22) - SWAP  

 

Alastair Woodland from SWAP provided an update on the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
Having received the report and noted the contents, members;  
RECOMMENDED:  

To note the progress made in delivery of the 2021/22 internal audit plan and findings 
reported. 

 
45    Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2022/23 - SWAP  

 

Alastair Woodland from SWAP introduced the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 that also 

incorporated the ‘Internal Audit Charter’ which set out the operational relationship 
between EDDC and the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP). This was a flexible plan 
that may be amended during the year to deal with shifts in priorities or new and emerging 

risks. Any changes to the plan would be reported to the Committee. The outcomes of 
each of the audits would provide senior management and Members the assurance that 

the current risks faced by the Authority in specific areas were adequately controlled and 
managed.  
 

Having received the report and noted the contents, members;  
RECOMMENDED:  

that the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 and the Internal Audit Charter, be approved. 



Audit and Governance Committee 16 March 2022 
 

 
46    Audit Findings Report - Grant Thornton  

 

Jackson Murray and Beth Garner from Grant Thornton explained the report presented 

the observations arising from the audit that were significant to the responsibility of those 
charged with governance to oversee the financial reporting process, as required by 
International Standard on Auditing (UK) 260 and the Code of Audit Practice (‘the Code’).  

 
The audit approach was based on a thorough understanding of the Council's business 

and was risk based, and in particular included:  
 an evaluation of the Council's internal controls environment, including its IT systems and 

controls; and  

 substantive testing on significant transactions and material account balances, including 
the procedures outlined in this report in relation to the key audit risks.  

 

Grant Thornton concluded that having substantially completed the audit of financial 
statements and subject to outstanding queries being satisfactorily resolved, they 

anticipated issuing an unqualified audit opinion.  
 
Having received the report and noted the contents, members;  
RECOMMENDED:   

that the report be noted and that if there were any further changes to the report that they 

be viewed in consultation with the Chair of Audit and Governance committee, who would 
update the committee if that was to happen. 
 

47    Approval of 2020/21 Statement of Accounts and Letter of 

Representation  

 

Members were asked to note the letter to Grant Thornton in respect of the audit of the 

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 confirming the council’s position, 
documents produced and the sound processes in place.  
 

Having received the report and noted the contents, members;  
RECOMMENDED:  

1. To adopt the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts and delegated authority is given to the Chair 
of Audit & Governance and the Strategic Lead Finance to sign when all matters 
concluded.  

 
2. That the letter of representation be approved and signed by the Chair of Audit & 

Governance and the Strategic Lead Finance. 

 

48    Full Risk Review November - December 2021  

 

Risk information for the 2021-22 financial year was supplied to allow the Audit and 
Governance Committee to monitor the risk status of Strategic and Operational Risks. 

This follows the full review of risks by responsible officers during November / December 
2021.  
 

Having received the report and noted the contents, members;  
RECOMMENDED: 

that the current status of risks following the full risk review undertaken in November / 
December 2021 be noted.  
 



Audit and Governance Committee 16 March 2022 
 

49    Statement of Accounts 2021/22 - Review of Accounting Policies  

 

The Finance Manager explained that it was good practice for the Audit and Governance 
Committee to approve the Accounting Policies to be adopted in advance of the 

preparation of the Accounts. At this stage there were no changes for 2021/22 identified.  
 
Having received the report and noted the contents, members;  
RECOMMENDED: 

that the Accounting Policies for the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts be approved. 

 
50    RIPA update  

 

At the meeting of 18 January 2018, Members agreed to receive an update on RIPA 
activity throughout the year (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act). The RIPA Senior 

Responsible Officer advised that there had been no requests for RIPA authorisation 
since the last committee.  

 
51    Audit and Governance Forward Plan  

 

RECOMMENDED that;  

Members note the contents of the Committee Forward Plan for 2022/23. 

 
Items to be considered at the July 2022 committee included: 
 

 Auditor’s Annual Report 

 External Audit Plan 2021/22  

 Annual audit letter 
 Risk Management Review 

 Strata Annual Internal Audit report 

 S106 and CIL update 

 Review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance 

 RIPA update and policy review 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

S Hawkins (Chair) 
D Barrow 

P Hayward 
J Kemp 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

J Rowland 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 

Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance 
Beth AC Garner, Grant Thornton 

Andrew Hancock, Service Lead StreetScene 
Jackson Murray, Grant Thornton 
John Symes, Finance Manager 

Alastair Woodland, SWAP 



Audit and Governance Committee 16 March 2022 
 

 
Councillor apologies: 

M Armstrong 
S Gazzard 
N Hookway 

G Pook 
P Twiss 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


